

No. 20-979

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

PANKAJKUMAR S. PATEL and JYOTSNABEN P. PATEL,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

ROMY LERNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
REBECCA SHARPLESS  
IMMIGRATION CLINIC  
UNIVERSITY OF MIAMI  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
1311 Miller Drive, E273  
Coral Gables, FL 33146  
(305) 284-6092  
rlerner@law.miami.edu

MAUREEN SWEENEY  
IMMIGRATION CLINIC  
CHACÓN CENTER FOR  
IMMIGRANT JUSTICE  
UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND  
CAREY SCHOOL OF LAW  
500 W. Baltimore St., 353  
Baltimore, MD 21201

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Nothing in 8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(i) Bars Review of Threshold Eligibility Determinations for the Enumerated Discretionary Relief.....	4
II. Courts of Appeals Have Jurisdiction to Review Eligibility for Cancellation of Re- moval .....	6
A. Eligibility Determinations Under VAWA Cancellation of Removal Are Review- able .....	8
B. Courts Have Jurisdiction Over Physical Presence and Good Moral Character Questions .....	13
C. Courts Have Jurisdiction Over Hard- ship Questions .....	19
III. Under the Eleventh Circuit’s Erroneous Interpretation, Questions of Law Would Not Be Reviewable In District Courts.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abuzeid v. Wolf</i> , No. 1:18-cv-00382-TJK, 2020 WL 7629664 (D.D.C. Dec. 22, 2020).....	26, 28
<i>Chavez-Vasquez v. Mukasey</i> , 548 F.3d 1115 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	22, 23
<i>Commandant v. Rinehart</i> , No. 1:20-cv-23630, 2021 WL 422177 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 1, 2021).....	28, 29
<i>Del Carmen Duron v. Nielson</i> , 491 F. Supp. 3d 256 (S.D. Tex. 2020).....	30
<i>Diaz v. Mukasey</i> , 280 F. App'x 643 (9th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Erazo Alvarez v. Garland</i> , 850 F. App'x 846 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	12
<i>Galaz v. Gonzales</i> , 176 F. App'x 822 (9th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Gonzalez-Maldonado v. Gonzales</i> , 487 F.3d 975 (5th Cir. 2007).....	18, 19
<i>Google LLC v. Oracle Am., Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1183 (2021).....	5
<i>Gurrola-Rosales v. Holder</i> , 351 F. App'x 98 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	21, 22
<i>Hamilton v. Holder</i> , 680 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	25
<i>Jimenez Verastegui v. Wolf</i> , 468 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D.D.C. 2020) .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kim v. Gonzales</i> , No. CCB-05-485, 2006 WL 1892426 (D. Md. June 19, 2006) .....	32
<i>Lee v. U.S. Citizenship &amp; Immigr. Servs.</i> , 592 F.3d 612 (4th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Lopez-Birrueta v. Holder</i> , 633 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2011).....	9, 10
<i>Luna v. Mukasey</i> , 279 F. App'x 487 (9th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Martinez v. Ashcroft</i> , 114 F. App'x 313 (9th Cir. 2004).....	17, 18
<i>Meyers v. Sessions</i> , 904 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Mkanyia v. Gonzales</i> , 140 F. App'x 422 (3d Cir. 2005).....	19, 20
Order, <i>Balroop v. Gonzales</i> , No. 6:07-cv-1203-Orl-28KRS (M.D. Fla. September 2, 2008).....	30
Order, <i>Karr Karr v. United States &amp; Immigration Services</i> , No. 1:19-cv-000125-PAB (D. Colo. Nov. 27, 2019) .....	31
<i>Ortega-Guillen v. Holder</i> , 315 F. App'x 619 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	17
<i>Patel v. U.S. Att'y Gen.</i> , 971 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2020).....	5, 25
<i>Perales-Cumpean v. Gonzales</i> , 429 F.3d 977 (10th Cir. 2005).....	10, 12
<i>Peralta Gandarilla v. Gonzales</i> , 233 F. App'x 670 (9th Cir. 2007).....	14, 5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Romano-Varian v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 155 F. App’x 620 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	15, 16
<i>Sanchez v. Mayorkas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1809 (2021) ....	3, 25, 26
 STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)(A) .....	26
8 U.S.C. § 1101(f) .....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1101(f)(4) .....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1101(f)(6) .....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(i)(II) .....	31
8 U.S.C. § 1182(e) .....	28
8 U.S.C. § 1229b .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1) .....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(A) .....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(B) .....	13, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(2) .....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(2)(A)(i) .....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(2)(A)(ii) .....	7, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(2)(A)(iii) .....	7, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(2)(A)(iv) .....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(2)(A)(v) .....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(d)(1) .....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(i) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D) .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(5) .....	24
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(4)(B) .....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1255 .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1255(a).....	26, 29
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	24
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 551 <i>et seq.</i> .....	24
Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1464 .....	8
Violence Against Women and Department of Justice Reauthorization Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-162, 119 Stat. 2960 .....	8
Violence Against Women Reauthorization Act of 2013, Pub. L. No. 113-4, 127 Stat. 54.....	8
 REGULATIONS	
8 C.F.R. § 1.2 .....	24
8 C.F.R. § 1245.2(a)(1)(ii) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
140 Cong. Rec. E1364-65 (daily ed. Jun. 29, 1994) .....	8
H. R. Rep. No. 103-395 (1993) .....	8
Legal Opinion from Paul W. Virtue, Acting Gen. Counsel, INS to Jim Puleo, Assoc. Comm’r, Examinations, INS, Temporary Protected Status and Eligibility for Adjustment of Status under Section 245, INS Gen. Counsel Op. No. 91-27, 1991 WL 1185138 (Mar. 4, 1991) .....	29
S. Rep. No. 102-197 (1991).....	8
<b>OTHER MATERIALS</b>	
Appellant’s Opening Brief, <i>Gurrola-Rosales v. Holder</i> , 351 F. App’x 98 (7th Cir. 2009) (No. 09-1644) .....	21
Brief and Appendix on Behalf of Petitioners-Appellants, <i>Mkanyia v. Gonzales</i> , 140 F. App’x 422 (3d Cir. 2005) (No. 04-2094), 2004 WL 5247586 .....	20
Brief and Appendix Volume I on Behalf of Petitioner, <i>Romano-Varian v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 155 F. App’x 620 (3d Cir. 2005) (No. 04-3208), 2005 WL 4862528 .....	15, 16
Brief of Appellant, <i>Erazo Alvarez v. Garland</i> , 850 F. App’x 846 (4th Cir. 2021) (No. 20-1818).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Brief of the Respondent to Board of Immigration Appeals, <i>In the Matter of Graciela Perales-Cumpean</i> (Utah Imm. Ct. Nov. 3, 1999) .....	10, 11
Class Action Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief, <i>Commandant v. Rinehart</i> , No. 1:20-cv-2360 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 31, 2020).....	28
Email from Brian Schmitt, Hake & Schmitt, to Maureen Sweeney, Dir., Md. Carey Immigr. Clinic (Aug. 1, 2021, 2:01 PM EST) .....	26
Email from Dr. Adel Abuzeid, to Maureen Sweeney, Dir., Md. Carey Immigr. Clinic & Brian Schmitt, Hake & Schmitt (Aug. 4, 2021, 2:14 PM EST) .....	27
Email from Roy Petty, Petty & Assocs., PLLC, to Maureen Sweeney, Dir., Md. Carey Immigr. Clinic (July 30, 2021, 2:52 PM EST) .....	31, 32
Opening Brief of Petitioner, <i>Martinez v. Ashcroft</i> , 114 F. App'x 313 (9th Cir. 2004) (No. 02-73265), 2004 WL 1125458.....	17
Oral Decision of the Immigration Judge, <i>In the Matter of Graciela Perales-Cumpean</i> (Utah Imm. Ct. Nov. 3, 1999).....	10, 11
Order, <i>Balroop v. Gonzales</i> , No. 6:07-cv-1203-Orl-28KRS, 2008 WL 11435736 (M.D. Fla. April 15, 2008) .....	30
Order Granting the Parties' Joint Motion to Hold Case in Abeyance, <i>Abuzeid v. Mayorkas</i> , No. 21-5003 (D.C. Cir. May 28, 2021).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Original Complaint, <i>Karr Karr v. United States Citizenship &amp; Immigration Services</i> , No. 1:19- cv-00125-WYD (D. Colo. Jan. 15, 2019).....	31
Petitioner’s Opening Brief in Support of Appeal, <i>Peralta Gandarilla v. Gonzalez</i> , 233 F. App’x 670 (9th Cir. 2007) (No. 05-74351), 2005 WL 4586430 .....	14
